

No. 19-4036

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

W. CLARK APOSHIAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General of the United States, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
No. 2:19-cv-37
The Honorable Jill N. Parrish, United States District Judge

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
CATO INSTITUTE AND FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The ATF’s Interpretative Reversal Is Based on Political Expediency, Not Statutory Ambiguity	3
II. The Rulemaking Expands ATF’s Authority and Threatens to Bring an Unknowable Number of Firearms into the NFA’s Purview	8
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 572 U.S. 302 (2014)	8
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	8

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. 5845(b)	3
82 Fed. Reg. 66514 (2018)	3
83 Fed. Reg. 13442 (2018)	3, 4
ATF Rul. 2004-5	9-10
Rev. Rul. 55-528, 1955-2 C.B. 482	8

Other Authorities

Ali Watkins, <i>Despite Internal Review, Justice Department Officials Say Congress Needs to Act on Bump Stocks</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 21, 2017.....	6
Ali Watkins, <i>Pressured by Trump, A.T.F. Revisits Bump Stock Rules</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 13, 2018.....	7
Chris Dumm, <i>Electric Cartridge Primers: Gone But Not Lamented</i> , The Truth About Guns, Dec. 19, 2013	10
Donald Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Mar. 23, 2018, 1:50 PM).....	6
Ed Clapper, <i>Final Shot – Release Triggers</i> , Shotgun Sports Magazine, Feb. 3, 2018	10
Hrachya H, <i>KNS Precision Gen 2 AR15/M16 Spade Grip</i> , TheFirearmBlog, Jan. 28, 2018	10
Josh Blackman, <i>Presidential Maladministration</i> , 2018 U. Ill. L. Rev. 397 (2018).....	7-8
Miles, <i>Bullpup 2016: Vadum Electronic eBP-22 Bullpup</i> , TheFirearmBlog, Sept. 28, 2016	10
Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Bipartisan Members of Congress in Meeting on School and Community Safety (Feb. 28, 2018)	5
